
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2014 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Don Randall 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling  

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 February 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 2013/14 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 34) 

 
6. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING PLAN 

2013-16 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 72) 

 
7. HUMAN RESOURCES - MONITORING INFORMATION 1ST APRIL 2013 TO 31ST 

MARCH 2014 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 88) 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 102) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes held on 26 February 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 104) 

 
13. HMIC - CRIME RECORDING: A MATTER OF FACT - AN INTERIM REPORT OF 

THE CRIME DATA INTEGRITY IN POLICE FORCES IN ENGLAND AND WALES 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 202) 

 
14. A SEVEN YEAR REVIEW OF VIOLENT CRIME IN THE CITY OF LONDON- AN 

OVERVIEW 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 203 - 210) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 26 February 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 26 February 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Don Randall 
 
Officers: 
Alex Orme 
Xanthe Couture 
Neil Davies 
Suzanne Jones 
Jeremy Mullins 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department  

 
 
 

City of London Police  
Ian Dyson 

 
- Assistant Commissioner  

Eric Nisbett - Director Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams 
Stuart Phoenix 

- Chief of Staff 
- Head of Strategic Planning  

 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Alderman 
Alison Gowman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3.a) The inquorate note and summary of the meeting held on the 16 November 
2013 were received.  
 

3.b) The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 9 
[...]
porting.  
 
The targets listed as Amber, the Assistant Commissioner advised were on track 
to be met and the Chairman was satisfied with the progress being made.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which updated 
Members on the current work being undertaken by Internal Audit. 
 
The Chairman queried if the Chamberlain was on track to meet the 25 audit 
days remaining in the financial year to which the Chamberlain was satisfied that 

Page 2



this would occur. The Chamberlain’s Department had additional staff working 
on the Force’s Internal Audit and reporting would be completed by the 31st 
March 2014. The past issues related to staff absence had also been resolved 
and there were now plans in place to assure processes could be agreed 
despite potential staff leave periods.  
 
The Chamberlain advised they could circulate the report that would be received 
at the Audit and Risk Committee that outlined the risk assessment undertaken 
to decide the number of audit days, and the Town Clerk undertook to do so.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner remarked that he was satisfied with the 
Chamberlain’s audit programme and was in line with the Force Risk Register. 
He explained that the integrity dashboard was also able to collect monitoring 
information relevant to the risk register.  
 
Officers informed the Sub-Committee that not all crime reporting was monitored 
through Internal Audit, but through HMIC independent national scrutiny 
functions and there was an annual inspection of data quality undertaken. The 
Director of Corporate Services informed the Sub Committee that further 
Gateway project reports to update on the accommodation project would be 
considered at the Police Committee, and he had been meeting with the 
Chamberlain on progress to date. It was hoped that final plans for Force 
accommodation would be received at Grand Committee in the next six months, 
and a verbal update at the next meeting of the Police Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 
 

7. HMIC SCHEDULE 2014-15  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police, which 
had been completed at the request of the Chairman and informed Members of 
the schedule of current inspections and the consultation proposals for 
inspections in 2014-2015. 
 
Members and the Assistant Commissioner discussed the HMIC inspection of 
the Force and the Chairman and Members were supportive that the process 
was constructive and the Force had a strong dialogue with the HMIC.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

8. HMIC STOP AND SEARCH INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
updated Members on the Force’s position with regards to the national HMIC 
Stop and Search inspection.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner reassured Members that the Force had completed 
significant work around Stop and Search, and the Force had established the 
Stop and Search Community Scrutiny Group since the last report to the Sub 
Committee in November 2013. The Assistant Commissioner informed Members 

Page 3



that intelligent policing methods were being used and it was important they 
were used properly to effectively tackle street crime. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

9. VICTIM SATISFACTION  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
informed Members on the Force initiatives to improve performance against the 
Victim Satisfaction Policing Plan target, and the Chairman gave his support for 
this planning and work in this area.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner advised Members that although the Force was not 
going to meet the 90 percent satisfaction victim satisfaction target, it was rated 
in the top three Forces nationally for victim satisfaction. The Force had 
established an action plan internally and was reviewing the service to ensure 
there was a victim focused approach within the process.  
 
The Chairman and the Assistant Commissioner discussed the Force’s 
recommendations to improve the service for victims of crime, which included 
that an Officer in Case was now assigned to provide meaningful updates to the 
victim. In response to a query from the Chairman on whether this was the best 
use of officer resources, the Assistant Commissioner advised this activity would 
be monitored against cost implications and number of police posts.  
 
A Member queried the victim of crime satisfaction response rate, of which 
figures were listed in the non-public Third Quarter Performance in the Policing 
Plan 2013-16, and Members sought to be informed of the number of individuals 
surveyed.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 
 

10. VALUE FOR MONEY (VFM) UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
informed Members of steps taken since the last meeting to provide independent 
scrutiny of the Value for Money (VfM) process in the Force.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner explained that meetings were planned with the 
HMIC, to support developing a new methodology for assessing VfM. Proposals 
had also been received from three external companies, with one selected that 
would submit a further cost proposal to the Force, to explore alternative 
approaches to developing VfM benchmarking of services. The Chamberlain 
was confident the external company would provide a service bespoke to the 
Force and the Chairman was pleased to know the process was moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and its contents received.  
 
 
 

Page 4



11. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING 
PLAN 2013-16  
The Sub Committee received a report which summarised performance against 
Policing Plan targets for the second quarter of 2013-14 financial year. 24 of the 
targets were on track to be met (green), two were graded as amber and two 
had been graded as red.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner noted that the levels of victim-based acquisitive 
crime (1.4.1b) had improved and reduced 2.7% against the same period last 
year. There was also a plan in place to deal with seizing uninsured vehicles and 
unlicensed drivers in the City and the target would be achieved by year end. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and its contents received.  
 

12. POLICING PLAN MEASURES 2014-15  
The Sub Committee considered a report which presented the proposed 
measures to support delivery of the 2014 -15 Policing Plan.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner noted the Policing Plan had been considered at 
the Police Committee and the measures were now for approval by the Sub 
Committee.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner would advise on the outcomes of crimes recorded 
for 2014, and the figures listed in Appendix D (page 119) acted as a baseline 
comparator. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Force for their work in this area and it was asked 
that the Town Clerk circulate a previous report the Force had completed on the 
policy around charity workers who sought street donations in the City of 
London.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members consider and approve the measures attached at 
Appendix A as the policing plan measures for 2014-15. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no other questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business was raised –  
 
Charity collectors - A Member queried the CoL and Police’s policy around 
aggressive street charity collectors in the City, and it was noted previous work 
had been done in this issue, which the Police’s Chief of Staff explained was not 
a Police matter and had been addressed in previous reports. The Town Clerk 
undertook to circulate the relevant reports to Members via email.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5



15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item   Paragraph  
17   3 
18   7 
 
 

16. THE NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 
2013 APPROVED AS A CORRECT RECORD.  
RESOLVED – That the non-public Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 
2013 be approved. 
 

17. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING 
PLAN 2013-16 APPENDIX  
The Sub Committee received the appendix to the Third Quarter Performance 
against Targets in the Policing Plan 2013-16. 
 

18. THE NATURE OF VIOLENT CRIME IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided Members with a detailed overview of the nature and type of violent 
crime being committed in the City.  
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no other questions.  
 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Xanthe Couture  
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



PEFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
28 MAY 2014 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

26/02/2014 
Item 4 
 

To receive Force’s 
Risk Register to 
monitor IT risk 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

 
In progress 
To be received at 
24th September 2014 
meeting of the Sub 
Committee. 
 
 
 

26/02/2014 
Item 6 

To circulate Audit 
and Risk 
Management 
report that outlines 
risk assessment  
 

Chamberlain/ 
Town Clerk 

In progress 
Email circulated to 
Members on 28th 
March 2014 

26/02/2014 
Item 14 

To circulate report 
on Police policy on 
charity collectors 

Town Clerk Completed  
Date sent to 
Members by email 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police: Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee 

Audit and Risk Sub Committee 

28th May 2014 

 

22 July 2014 

Subject:  

HMIC Inspection update 2013/14 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

Pol 41/14  

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to your Sub-Committee on the City of 
London Police response to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
(HMIC) inspection reports for the financial year 2013/14.  
 
This report gives an up to date position on the national recommendations 
and also the specific City of London Police observations made by HMIC 
where relevant. Progress on the recommendations is monitored at the 
Force’s Performance Management Group (PMG) at which the Town 
Clerk’s representatives attend. 
  
This report provides an update on: 
 

• The performance against the recommendations of the Stop and 
Search Inspection. Good progress has been made since the last 
report to your Sub Committee with meetings of the Community 
Scrutiny Group; improved supervision and improved quality of data 
submissions. 

• Initial reporting on the Strategic Policing Requirement Inspection. 
Although the Force already has a cyber strategy for the Economic 
Crime aspects of the Cyber threat, the Force is working to develop 
an overarching force wide strategy and plan prior to the re-
inspection in June 2014. 

• Initial reporting on Domestic Abuse Inspection. The Force received 
a good inspection on the whole and some areas for development 
have been identified in policy, training and the development of the 
risk assessment process. 
 

A number of the recommendations in the reports identified issues at a 
national level. In these instances the Force is awaiting guidance or 
direction from either the Association of Chief Police Officers (ACPO) Chief 
Constable’s Council, or the College of Policing. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to receive this report and note its’ contents. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. Throughout 2013/14, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) 

conducted national inspections of police forces in England and Wales in 
relation to Stop and Search, Domestic Abuse and the Strategic Policing 
Requirement (SPR). This report gives an up to date position on the national 
recommendations and also the specific City of London Police observations 
made by HMIC where relevant 

 
Stop and Search. 
 

2. The objectives for this inspection were: 
 

• to determine how effectively and fairly the police service is using the powers 
of stop and search in the fight against crime;  

• to establish whether operational police officers know how to use stop and 
search powers tactically as part of evidence-based practice to fight crime; and  

• to identify how the powers can be used in a way that builds the public‘s trust 
in the police, supporting the legitimacy of the service rather than eroding it 

 
3. This report provides an update to the report to your Sub Committee in 

February 2014 (Pol 11/14 refers). It gives an up to date position on the 
national recommendations and also the specific City of London Police 
observations made by HMIC when the Force was inspected. Progress on the 
recommendations (Appendix A) are being monitored by the Force’s Stop and 
Search Working Group and the Force’s Performance Management Group 
(PMG) at which the Town Clerk’s representatives attend. 
 

Current Position 

 
4. Since the last report the Force has driven forward the importance of meeting 

with members of our community to improve our performance in Stop and 
Search. The Force has now hosted three Community Scrutiny meetings, 
which have grown in membership. 
[...]
errorism Act 2000. Search limited 

to 15 hours 

Stop and search data added to force crime maps ACPO N/K Add stop and search data to the government’s popular 

crime maps at www.police.uk. Her Majesty’s Chief 

Inspector of Constabulary to include the use of stop 

and search in HMIC’s new annual general inspections 

which begin towards the end of this year. And I have 

commissioned HMIC to review all other police powers 

similar to stop and search – including Section 163 of 

the Road Traffic Act – with a view to eliminating any 

unfair or inappropriate use of those powers. 

    

    

    

    

    

Source:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/stop-and-search-comprehensive-package-of-reform-for-police-stop-and-search-powers 

P
age 34



 

 

Committee(s): 
Police Performance and Resource 
Management Sub-Committee 

Date(s): 
  28th May 2014 
 

Subject: 
End of Year Performance against Targets in the 
Policing Plan 2013-16 

 
 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 43/14 

 
 
For Information 

 

Summary  
1. This report summarises performance against the Policing 
Plan 2013-16 for the 2013-14 financial year. 
 

2. At the end of March 2014, of the 28 policing plan targets, 24 
had been achieved and 4 had not been achieved.   

 

1.1.1a   Increase the number of engagements with the community aimed 
at deterring people  supporting terrorism or violent extremism 

ACHIEVED 

1.1.1b  All relevant plans within CoL scrutinised by the CT Architectural  
liaison team 

ACHIEVED 

1.1.1c  Deploy intelligence led, high visibility policing operations to 
counter the terrorism threat and reassure the public 

ACHIEVED 

1.1.1.d  Ensure that at least 90% of people surveyed consider the City of 
London Police is prepared and capable of policing the terrorist threat 
effectively 

ACHIEVED 

1.2.1a  Increase the  number of government and industry sectors providing 
economic crime data to the National Fraud Intelligence Bureau 

ACHIEVED 

1.2.1b  
[...]
ctive understanding of the threat 
posed by cyber crime.  
 

• On 7th February, the Force became the first police force to 
start using a radical new approach to deter and detect would 
be perpetrators of hostile reconnaissance (Operation 
Servator). The framework was developed over three years by 
the Centre for the protection of national infrastructure (CPNI) 
and behavioural psychologists.    

 

• Also during February the Force successfully applied for £3.2m 
to be forfeited under the Proceeds of Crime Act following a 
complex international money laundering investigation. The 
Force was awarded half of the forfeited funds.  

 

• Following a comprehensive investigation into a prolific drug 
dealer (who made over 1000 journeys into the City to supply 
cocaine), the accused pleaded guilty at a preliminary hearing 
at the Central Criminal Court and received a 3.5 year custodial 
sentence.   

 

• At the end of February, a groundbreaking partnership between 
the Force and the Policia Nacional of Spain resulted in 110 
arrests being made. The arrests were split between England, 
Spain, the US and Serbia and targeted individuals believed to 
be running boiler room frauds.(Operation RICO).  

 

• During the last quarter of the year the Force received 
confirmation that the Insurance Industry agreed to fund an 
expansion of the Insurance Fraud Enforcement Department 
(IFED) (£11.7m over 3 years). During its period of operation, 
IFED has investigated millions of pounds worth of insurance 
fraud, made 430 arrests and brought to justice 223 fraudsters.  

 

Page 38



 

 

Target Performance 
 
6. 1.1.1c – To deploy intelligence led, high visibility policing 

operations to counter the terrorist threat and reassure the 
public. Members are requested to note that although this target has 
been graded by the Force as “achieved”, it has done so on 10 
months’ worth of data and not 12. The technology used to monitor 
the exact number of hours deployed failed terminally
[...]
alls for service are attended. 

DEFINITIONS NA 

BASELINE 95% of 999 calls within the national target time of 12 minutes 

MEASUREMENT Monthly records 

DATA SOURCE Performance Information Unit (Strategic Development) 

TARGET STATUS ACHIEVED 

END OF YEAR POSITION 

  Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 

No of I grade 

incidents 
197 218 211 235 209 199 246 211 226 197 252 229 

No responded to 

within 12 mins 
193 215 202 232 201 194 240 203 217 193 248 222 

% within target 98.0% 98.6% 95.7% 98.7% 96.2% 97.5% 97.6% 96.2% 96.0% 98.0% 98.4% 96.9% 

FYTD 98.0% 98.4% 97.4% 97.8% 97.4% 97.5% 97.5% 97.3% 97.2% 97.3% 97.4% 97.3% 

             

Average 

Response time 

(mm:ss) 

5:05  4:52 5:35 5:13 5:23 5:05 5:25 5:27 5:06 5:24 4:36 5:40 

Average time 

from Pass 

Incident to Time 

of Arrival  

4:16 3:42 4:47 4:13 4:15 4:13 3:29 4:40 4:11 4:34 4:21 5:13 

   
 

 

P
age 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee:  

Police: Performance and Resource 
Management Sub Committee 

Date: 28th May 2014 

 

Subject: 

Human Resources - Monitoring Information  

1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 

Pol 45/14 

For Information 

 

 
SUMMARY 

This report sets out the Force’s Human Resources monitoring 
data for the 12 month period 1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014.  
The data is presented in the format previously agreed by the 
Committee, including additional points made at your 
September Sub Committee and also includes information on 
Occupational Health referrals requested at your April Police 
Committee. 
 
The data in the report includes information on: 
 

• Force strength - which is currently 742 (rounded FTE) Police 
Officers and 400 (rounded FTE) Police Staff (including 
PCSO’s).  

• Joiners and leavers – 29 Police Officers joined the Force 
during this period and 65 left.  There have been 62 new 
Police Staff joiners, and 58 leavers. 

• Ethnicity - The proportion of regu
[...]
7



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 Committee: Date: 

Police Performance and Resources Sub-Committee  28th May 2014 

Subject:  

Internal Audit Update Report 

 

 
 

Public 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update on the internal audit reviews undertaken between 
February and April 2014 as well as further information on the progress being made 
on the completion of the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan (Appendix 1). It also includes a 
schedule of planned work for 2014/15 (Appendix 2). 

All 2013/14 planned work has either been completed or is currently in progress. One 
planned review has been completed since the February 2014 update report. The 
Police Third Party Payments (Full Review) Final Report has been agreed. The draft 
reports have been issued on the City Police Assurance Mapping Exercise) and 
Police Fees and Charges (Full Review). Fieldwork on the following reviews is in 
progress: Compensation Claims; Fleet Management VFM; and the Project Office. All 
of these projects are scheduled for completion by 30th June 2014, except 
Compensations Claims, which due to the complexity of the area reviewed is unlikely 
to be completed until later in the Summer period. The fieldwork on the Performance 
Measures and Police Procurement Card spot check reviews has started, and work 
on one remaining spot check review of Seized Goods will be completed by 30th May 
2014.  
 
It had been intended to complete all 2013/14 Internal Audit planned work to 
fieldwork stage by 31st March 2014, however this has been put back at the request 
of Force staff. 
 
Internal audit work undertaken between February and April 2014 has established 
that satisfactory controls are in place for the areas that have been examined, 
although improvements have been recommended for clarifying the classification of 
expenditure posted to Third Party Payments. 
 
Police Third Party Payments: The majority of Management Accountant
[...]
 Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 202

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 HMIC Inspection update 2013/14
	Appendix A

	6 End of Year Performance against Targets in the Policing Plan 2013-16
	7 Human Resources - Monitoring Information 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014
	8 Internal Audit Update Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 HMIC - Crime recording: A matter of fact - An interim report of the crime data integrity in police forces in England and Wales
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	14 A seven year review of Violent Crime in the City of London- an overview



Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 May 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 28 May 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Don Randall 
 
Also in attendance: 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Nagle Chamberlain’s Department 

Steve Telling 
 
City of London Police: 

Chamberlain's Department 
 
 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence we're receive from Suzanne Jones and Alex Orme. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting be approved. 
  
Matters arising -  
With regards to the development of a new methodology for assessing Value for 
Money (VfM), the Assistant Commissioner informed the Sub Committee that he 
would be updating the Town Clerk on progress and a further update would be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 
 



4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The list of outstanding references was noted. 
 

5. HUMAN RESOURCES - MONITORING INFORMATION 1ST APRIL 2013 TO 
31ST MARCH 2014  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which set 
out the Force's Human Resources monitoring data for the period 1 April 2013 - 
31 March 2014. 
  
The Sub Committee discussed the number of resignations at the Force which 
was increasing as a result of the changes to the Pension Scheme and the 
package contributions which were often more attractive elsewhere.  The Force 
was therefore looking at options to make the Pension package more attractive 
and reflective of the current market.  
  
The Sub Committee referred to recruitment trends and made specific mention 
to the decrease in Specials, recruitment for specific intakes and the varying 
dynamics for female staff. 
  
It was agreed to provide details in the next HR Monitoring Report in November 
2014 which would cover the 6 month period from April 2014 -September 2014 
to show  the split in the sickness levels for Corporation staff and City of London 
Police staff and which also identified trends over a three year period to see if 
representation was greater over a longer term or shorter term. 
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
update on the internal audit reviews undertaken between February and April 
2014. 
  
Concern was expressed by the Sub Committee that the Chamberlain’s 
department had accepted a request by City of London Police to put back the 
completion of the Internal Audit work. It was noted that this work was originally 
due to be completed by 31 March 2014 and the Sub Committee had previously 
been given assurances that this completion date would be achieved.   
  
The Head of Internal Audit explained that this delay had been accepted as it 
would make the audit more efficient and allow the post holders who were 
relatively new to the Force to understand their role which would assist with 
facilitating the audit.  The Sub Committee requested that this matter be brought 
to the attention of the Audit and Risk Management Committee as they were not 
satisfied with this explanation. 
  
A request was made to provide further details regarding some of the 
recommendations in future internal audit update reports. Members also 
requested that the application of the audit planning risk assessment model for 
the City of London Police be circulated. 
  



It was also requested that information regarding the auditing of City of London 
Corporate systems relevant to City Police operations (e.g. payroll) be included 
in future internal audit update reports.  
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

7. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 2013/14  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an update regarding the response to Her Majesty's Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC) inspection reports for the financial year 2013/14. 
  
The Sub Committee discussed the performance against recommendations on 
the Stop and Search Inspection which showed that good progress had been 
made in relation to improved supervision and improved quality of data 
submissions.  It was noted that a further update would be provided to the Sub 
Committee in September 2014. 
  
It was agreed that clarification of deadline dates where these were not provided 
in the action plan would be provided in future reports.  In addition, further 
information would be provided for those actions with a status of red or amber. 
  
One Member requested that mention be made to the HMIC in the Annual 
Report of the City of London Police.  
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

8. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING 
PLAN 2013-16  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police in respect of 
performance against the Policing Plan 2013-2016 for the 2013-2014 financial year. 
  
With regard to the Forces notable achievements set out on page 38, the Assistant 
Commissioner explained that further to the successful application for the funds of 
£3.2m which would be forfeited under the Proceeds of Crime Act following the 
investigation of a money laundering investigation, the Force was award half of the 
forfeited funds which were to be reinvested into Crime Fighting.  
  
In respect of the figures around rough sleepers, it was noted that this was no longer a 
target in next years’ local policing plan, however, Members were reassured that it 
would still be a Directorate target and would be monitored at the Force’s PMG at which 
the Town Clerk was represented.  It was also noted that these figures were reported to 
Community and Children’s Services Committee and it was agreed that these reports 
could be circulated to Members of this Sub Committee for information. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 
 



10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Whistle Blowing Policy - the Sub Committee were informed that this area of 
work was within the remit of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub 
Committee. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED -That the non-public minutes of the last meeting be approved. 
 

13. HMIC - CRIME RECORDING: A MATTER OF FACT - AN INTERIM REPORT 
OF THE CRIME DATA INTEGRITY IN POLICE FORCES IN ENGLAND AND 
WALES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the crime data integrity in Police forces in England and Wales. 
 

14. A SEVEN YEAR REVIEW OF VIOLENT CRIME IN THE CITY OF LONDON- 
AN OVERVIEW  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided a seven year review of Violent Crime in the City of London. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 


